Mzroh 12th, 1942,

The Commissioner of Finance suggested
that the report of the Flnance and Executive
Comnittee was not in order.

The City Solicitor remarkec that any
doubt could be clarified by appropriate legislation,

Alderman Lloyd wreauested that Mr,
Perlcer be given an opportunity $o explaln the
uncollectability of the sccount.

Mr, Parker advised that the entire
assets of the Company 18 the site on wvhich the hotel
8tood and that the l1iabllities anount to about
£100,000.00.

He further estated that 1n hils
opinton the City could not collect interest on the
denolition charges.

£.50 P.M.,
Alcderman Ahern arrives and takes his

seat in Council.

Alderman Lloyd with the consent of
his seconder and Counclill withdrew the cgotion in
order to deal with the items serarately.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, secondsd
by Alderman Hosterman that the business tax and
interest thereon be set 2side and written off as
uncollectable,

Moved 1n amendment by Alderman
Walker, that the matter be referred bhack to the
Finance and Executlve Committee for Ainvestipgation
and report.

As there was no seconder to the
anmendment the motion was put and passed unanimously;
the following Aldermen belng present and voting

therefor:i—

-4g7-




March 12th, 1942,

Aldermen MacKay
Kinley
Hosterman
Ooffin
Adans
Lloyd
McBonald
Walker
Burgeses
Ahern

Moved bty Alderman Lloyd, seccnded
by Aldeyman Hosterman that the matter of interest
on the demolition charges he referred back to the
Finance and Executive Cooniftee 1n order that the
City Solicitor ona Mr. Parker noy get tocether with
2 view to ndjustment. Motlon presed,

SALARIES

Read reports of the Finance and

Execcutive Counittee re salaries,

Hplifax, N. S,
March 11th, 10ko,

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlenmen:—

At a peeting of the Finance and
kxecutive Commlttes held on the above date, the
attached letter from the City Clerk in connection
wilth a resolution adopted at a gpecial neetin of
the Clty Councll held on February 27, 1942,
regarding automatic salary increases was
consldered.

Tour corwmlttee recommends that the
gsutomatic salary increases for whioh provision
hns been mads in the estlmates for the cilvic yesr
1942-43 be inplemented.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
i1ty Clerk,

e e e e e ek e e e e e wm = me e e e

Halifax, N. 8
March 11th, 19L2,

His Worahip the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni—

The Finance and Executive Comnittes
et a meeting held on the ahove date, had for
cons8lderation the attached report “from the

~483--



March 12th, 1942,

Safety Committee recommending that the Chief of
Police, Chief of Fire Department and Cilty
Electrician recelves inoreases of #250.00 for the
civic year d942-U3 gna 1943-4U and that the
Deputy Chief of Police receive an increase of
#150,00 for the civic year 13&2—43 and the same
amount for the civlé year 19.3—&&;

The Finance and Executive Committee
recommends that these increages be not granted,

Reapectfully submitted,

W, P, Publicov:r,
CITY CLERK.

—_ e e e e R mm o e mm e e we e e R e e e

Halifax, N. 8,
March 11th, 19k2,

Hies Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlement—

At a meeting of the Finance and
Executive Corwittee held on the above date, the
attached report from the Commlttee on Works
recomnending that the galary of the Clerk of Works
be increased to %2,700.00 per year, effective as
from May 1, 1941, was congldered.

The Finance and Executlve Coomlttee
regrets that 1t cannot approve of the renort of
the Commlttee on Works and therefore recommends
that the increase he not granted.

Regpectfully submitted,

Y. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded
by Alderman Lloyd that the report of the Finanoce
and Executive Committee re automatic salary increases
ve adopted.

After consglderable diescussion on
the matter, 1t was moved 1n amendment by Alderman
Walker, seconded by Alderpan Xinley that all
employees be consldered aa employed unéer the
salary scale apgsroved by Council in 1941 as from
May 1at, 1942, and that the increases arising
thereunder and included 1in the eetimafes for the
clvic year 1942-U43 be paid to all employees as
from May lst, 1942, . _

-189.




May 12th, 19h2,

Amendment put and ‘paassed, 7 voting for the same and

3 agalnst 1t as follows:—

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adams Aldermen Coffin
Ahern Hosternan
Burgess MacXay
Kinley
Lloyad
McDonald
Walker
. -7

Alderman Kinley withdrew his motlon
re salaries and expressed satigfactlion wlth the
amendnent as Jjust pagsed.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that Councll refer back to the
Finance and Executive Commlittec the matter of the
salaries of the Chief of Police, the Chlef of the
Fire Department and the City EKlectriclan and that
Council request the rersonnel Committee to ccnsider
the salaries of the Deputy Chief of Police, the
Clerk of Works end Dr. Dyer and that recomnendations
be made to the Finanoe and Executive Coumlttee and.
reported up to Council at the next regular meeting.
Notlon paesed unaninously.

INTEREST ON DEMOLITION CHARGES

Reed letter from the City Clerk as

followsi—

Halifax, N. S.,
March 9th, 19L42.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At a speclal neeting of the City
Councll held on February 27, 1942, the City
Solioitor was instructed to orepare leglslation to
enavle the City to collect interest on charges
for removing or destroylng a building and that
same be retroactive,

~t90~



March 12th, 1942,

When the legislation wasg presented
to Council at & special meeting held on March
, 1942, sane was approved for future cases only.

As 0ll nembers of Council were not
present at the latter mesting, the City Solicltor
guggested thet the matter should agaln oe referred
to Council ond this sugRestion was concurred in.

Reapectfully submltted,

W. P4 Publlcover,
CITY CLERK.

Councll agrezsd to the legislatiom
ag drafted.
TENDERS FOR TEA AND COFFEE

Read report of the Public Health
and Welfare Committee as followe:i~

Halifax, N.
March 9th, 194&

His Worship the Mayor
ana Members of the City Council.

Ggntlemeni~

At a meeting of the Public Health
and Welfare Committee held on the above date, tenders
from John Tobin and Company, Limited, for supplyilng
tea and coffee to civic institutions for 2 period ot
one month from March 20, 1942, were oconaidered as
follows -

Tea — Three Ster, lead 18 & %8 - & ,7D per 1b.
Rakwana Crimson Lhbkk -
ia &'%8 - 73 00
Bulk - 100 1b. lots 69
less than 100 1lb.lots ,71 !
Cotfee —
Chase & Sanborn 56 RICE

. Your commlttee recommends that the
tender for bulk tea @ .69¢ per 1b. and Coffee
@ ,45¢ per 1b. be accepted.
Respectfully suvmitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERKX.

Moved by Alderman Cofrfin, seconded by
Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

-lg] -~



Morch 12th, 1942.

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES

Read report of the Publle Health and

i
Welfare Committee Te tenders for groceries.

|

H

alifax, N
March

L]
3. 19k

oy B

His Worahip the Mavor
and Meabers of the City Council.
Gentlaneni-—

The Publio Health and Welfare
Compittee ot o peeting held on the above daté had
for considaration tenders from John Tobln apd
Company, Limited, for supplying groceries toc civig
inatitutiong for a perlod of one month from March

= ] - i 75 =
ed, 1L9%2, as followei-=

City Home and City Prison 8999.15
Hoapltalne AL, 58

Your Edmnthteo racommanda that the
tandera ba ascaptad,

Resn

-
entfu

", . | . i w3
pEctiully summitted

W, P. Publicovey

8ITY CLERK.

Movod by Aldercan Qoffin, seconled
by Aldarman Burgess that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.

APPOINTMENT TO HOUSING COMMISSION
Remd raport of the Public Health

and Welfare Committee as followal-

Hr1 ifax, H. B

_I'
March 9, 1943,

His Worship the Mayor
and Menbers of the City Couneil,

dant) pnan i=

At a meeting of the Public Herlith
and Welfore Comnittee held on the above date, the
DAtter of housing wae Alscussed. The Commissiconsr
of Health suggested that ths Housing Comntssion
0f the City which 1s alloeating the houses of
Wartime Houaing Limited, be augmenlted by & nanber of
the Public Health and Valfare Cepartaent staffl,

Your comnittee therefors recommends
that Mr, A. C. Pettipas, Buperintendent of Heal th,
be appointed to this commission.

Respectfully euboitted,

W, P. Publigaver

a 41 L

CITY CLESK,




March 12th, 1942:

Moved by Aldernan Coffin, seconded
by Aldernan Walker that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

Rp2d report of the Public Health
and Welfare Comnittee as followai-

Halifax, N. S.,
March 12th, 19u2.

His Worship the Mayor
and Menbers of the City Council.
Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Publlc Health
and Welfarz Committee held on the above date, the
attachsd corresnondence in connection wlth
the Public Health Act was consldered.

The Committee on Public Health and
Velfare recomnends to Councll that leglslation be
obtained to amend the City Charter, prohidbiting any
dwelllng house, building or preolses or portion
thereof from being occupled by any new tenant or
personeg untll the sald building, dwelling house or
premises have been made to comply with the
regulations pertalning to sanitary conditions in
effect In the City of Helifax.

Respectfully subnitted,

W. P, Tublicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldernan Burgesa,seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopteds
Mo tion psesed.

QUESTIONS

Alderman Lloyd asked 1f the
speclal committee appolnted to consider the houslng
problem in the Clty could be called together
shortly and requesated to submit a report to Council
at 1ts next meeting.

The Mayor replied that thls matter
will be attended to.

-493—




March 12th, 1942,

UNDERPASS AT FAIRVIEW

Moved by Alderman Adans, seconded by
Aldernan Coffin that the Rules of Council be
suspended in crder to present a resolution in
connection with the underpass at Fairview.
Motion pessed,

Alderman Adanms then requested the
City Clerk to read the following resclution:-

WHEREZAS the applicstion of the City
of Halifax to the Board of Transport Comnissioners
for Canada for an order requiring the inprovement or
anlargement of the subway under the Canadian
Notional Rallways 2nd the boundary of the City at
Falrview hag been dlsmissed by the said Board;

AND WHEREAS the dangerous condition
ot this point continues to exist and is Ereatly
aggravated by the present state of war and the
serlous congestlon which new exletg in this City;

AND WHEREAS 1t i3 well acknowl edgzed
that Hnlifax 1s a natlonal port and of great
ioporiance to Canada 'r the prosecéiftion of its war
effort;

AND WREREAS 1t 15 considered that
the correction of thie dangercus condition is a
responelblility of the Canadian Natilonal Railway or
0of the Governnment of Cznada or of both, and for the
safety of the citizens of thig City and the defense
of Canuda the same should be Proceeded with at once;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that thie
matter be officially called 88 the attention of
the “rime Minister of Canada and the menbers of the
Covernment of Canada and the repreaentatives of
this City in the House of Commons of Canada, with
the request that the natter be considered and
innediate action taken to nake thls entrance and
exit to and from the City safe anc adeguate,

Moved by Alderman Adans, seconded
by Alderman Ahern that the resolution ns submitted
be approved., Motilon passed.

TENDERS FOR LEAD PIPE
lead report of the Coonittee on

Worke re tenders for lead Dipe.

- T




March 12th 1942.

March 1@th, 1942,
The City Counecill,

Gentlenen:—
At a neeting of the Connittes on ‘
Yorks helé@ on the 10th inetant, the attached repart
of the Conmissloner of Works dated March 9th, 1942
entitled 'Tenders for lead pipe", was congidered.
On motion of Aldernan Adams,
seconded by Alderman MgDonald, the sald report
reconoending that the tender of Wn. Stairs, Son &
Mcrrow Ltd, for #8,77 per 100 1bs,,be accepted

was approved and recommended to Gouncil for
adoption.

Regpectfully eubmitted,

W1« P. Publlcover
CITY CLTRK.

Per: T, J. Moore.
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded
by Aderman McDonald that the report be approved.
Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR SUPFLIES

Read report of the Conmlittee on Worka
re tendere for supplies.
March 18th, 1942,
The Clty Council.

Gentlement—

The Comnittee on Works at a meeting
held on the 10th instant, coneldered the attached
report or the Comm1331oner of Works daoted March
9th, 1942, entitled "Tenders for supplies"”.

The committee recomnended to
Councll that the tenders referred to in the s»id
report be accepted as follows:i—

Caloium Chloride - To be purchased as nearly as
pogsiole in equal guantitles from
Wn, Stalrs, Son and Morrow Ltd.
and Judge Trangportation Co.,

Liquid Chlorine - Wm. Stairs, Son & Morrow Lt&,
Applicatioﬁ, road

olls, etce. — Municipal Spraying and
Contracting Lta,

—H95—



March 12th, 1942,
Crushed Stone — Fairview Crushed 8tone Co.Ltd.
Spnd and Gravel

and 6rushed

Gravel - 0. A. Rubley..

Bpeclal castings— Fleming B rosa.
Asphalt materisls- Ipperial 01l Ltd.

Cold Patch
Fmul slons — Judges Transportatlon Co.

Respectfully submitted,

W. 2, Publicover,
CITY CLERX,.

Per:
T, Jo Moore.

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded
by Alderman McDonald thot the renort be afopied.
Motion pasased.

TAX RATE, 19b2-43

Read letter from the City Clerk re
tax rate for the civic vear 19U2-U3 as followe:-
March 3rd, 1042,

His Worship the Mayor
and Memberas of the City Council.

Gentlemen:i~

I enclose nerewlth a letter from the
Commissioner of Finance uUViS ng thaet theé eivic
tax rate for the year 19 2-U3 to be imposed on
property aasessed for $63,9L1.460.00 15 #3,78
per hundred,
Youre very truly,

W, P, Puaiicover,
CITY CLERK.
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEB, 1942

—~——

Real repcrt of the Chief Accountant
covering tax collections for the month of

February, 1942, as foilowe:-

~495-



March 12th, 19%2,
TAX COLLECTIONS, FEBRUARY, 19h2

rears TaXes

o Year Reserves Outstanding New Accounts February Qutstanding
Balances and adjust- Collections DBalances
December nents : Februagy
819 §49,746,99 & 60,945, 2L ‘*5 L&9? 29 4&7 95
;-i> 52" %00. 70 154 ) 348, L 22
1 59,215.,20 266 720 57 12 39 25& 323 95
BMENT TAXES
L2 35,680,17 u75,5u1.63 38, 503 29 W3, 038 3k
Dot ofg0sE 26 s 8,561, 74 53,66%
ates, etc. 0 2 18.60 2 1 5 =
13 26 11306 _,392 11 9 b} 1
1 T-xea , _
17uouo 8,00 166,40
3 1,138, by 10,00 1 120,h4
-3 785,92 11,00 777 .92
566, 60 27.00 539,60
/ 923,27 138,21 Zss .06
4 1,715,.30 295.00 120.3D
-4@ 3,205,52 1,376,23 1 529.29
ditional Collections 1941-U2 1340-41
years 1908-9 -to 1924 80,45 '
presponding period last year _ b5.17
x years 1925-26 to 1937— 38 2,778.24
gsponding period last year _ L, 606.10
llections per above statement 38,362,13 P
prresponding period last year 2,422, 8
l 91,220,80 87,0711
sllectione of Poll Taxes
/188,1941 to Feb,23th,1942 35,146,42
jmeumnding period last year 23,916,58

on

To

M. L, Bellew
SHTEF ACCOUNTANST.

APFROPRIATIONS

Read report of the Chief Accountant
appropriations as at February 28th, 1942,

the Clty Council.

The following 1s the state of clvic

appropriations on the above date after deducting
unpald ordera.

~497-~



" de

M orch 12th,
APFROPRIATION

19u2,

FREE BALANCE

City Home maintenance

Clty Home salaries

Point Plsasant Perk

Fleming Park

Fublic Gardens

Camp Hilil Cenetery

Tubsrculosie Hospital maintenance
Tuberculosis Hospital salarles
Infectlous Dleeage Hospltnl
maintenance

Infectlous Disease Hospital
gelarlesn

Fublic Health & Welfare maintenance
rublic Health & Welfare salaries

Police Dept. maintenance

Police Dspt. salarles

City Prison maintenance

City Prison salaries

Works Department

Fire Dept. maintenance

Fire Dept. salariecs

Fire Alarm Telegraph service
Fire Alarn salaries

Printing and stationery

Llbrary maintenance

Library salaries

# To be credited with a supplemen
appropriation,

M. L. Bellew,

86,280,731
6,202.50
496.56
556,91
990,60
12,976.64

2,079.95%
3,726,00

12,132,56

6, 340, 604
6)271073#
3;0 103
186,59
21,061,72
2,286,20
2,060,16
25.6“9.22
1,290,42
24 432,09
sou,ae
992,48
2,173.27
107.77%
600,00

tary

CHAIEF ACCOUNTANT.

FILED
10.“‘5 Pan )

Moved by Alderman Kinl
Alderman Burgeas that thls meeting
Motlon passed,

Meeting

~49 g~

ey, seconded by

do now adjourn.

ad journed.



' March 12th, 1942,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes

Motion by Alderman Xinlev re salaries

Accounts

Account for Motors

Sale of property

Warehouse for salvage

Tag Day - Inter Faith Goodwill Group
Claim against Jueen Hotel Co.,Ltd.
Salaries

Interest on demollition charges
Tendera for tea and coffee

Tenders for grocerles

Appointment te Housing Commission
Fublic Health Act

Queations

Underpass at Falrview

Tenders for lead pipe

Tenders for aupﬁlles

Tax rate, 1942

Tax collectione for the nmonth of
February, 1942 ‘
Apnropriations

W. E. Donovan,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

W. 2. Publicover,
CITY CLERX.

-l99~



AFTERDNOON S EBSION

SPECIAL MEETING.

.10 o'sloek,
Counell Chamber,
City Rol},
Mareh 31st,1942,

. A meeting of the Qity COounoil
was held this day, At the above named hour there
were present His Worshlp the Mayor,Chairman ;
Aldermen MacKay, Kinley, Coffin, MoDohald, Lloyd,
¥Walker, O!'Toole, Burgeaas and Ahern.

The meeting was osalled
speolally to consilder report of Specinl Caommittee
re Housing.

HOUSI NG l

Read rzport of the Bpecisl |
Committee re Houging, alesc letter and summary

praposed to be sent to the Government authorities

a8t Ottawa,

Halifax, N. S.
Mareh Efth, 19&2.
Hls Worship the Mayor '
and Members of the City Counoil,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of &-:8pecial Committee
appointed for ths purpsae of studying housing
condlitions in the City of Halifax held on March
27¢th, At was moved by Mr, J. F. MecManus,seconded by
Mr. R. M, Hattie that a letter from the City Counocil
be sent to the following Federal Governmant ‘
members appeallng to them for immedimte amaslatence
in providing dwelling accommadation in this City.

Right Hon. W. L. MscKenzie King
Hon. J. L. Ralsaton

Hon. J. L. Ilgley

Hon. Angus L. MacDonald
Hon. C. D. Rowe

Mr, Gordon B. Yanar

Mr. W. C. Macdanald
Senator Fellx J. Quinn
Senator V. H. Dennis
Mr. M. J. Colwell

Mr. R. B. Hansgon,

-500-



March 3lst, 1942.

It was aleo recommended in the same
métion that following the dlaspateh of the letter to
the above mentioned membera that a delegstion from

he City ghould be sent to Ottawa for the purposeé of
urther impressing upon the Federal authorities
the neceasity for early and definite sotion in this
matter.

_ Your comn)ttee therefore reconmends
that the attached letter and statiatical summary be
forwarded to the aforementioned members at Ottszwa |
and thot o delegation be azppointed by the Councll to
proceed to Ottawa in support of the City's claime:

Respeotfully submitted,

W. P. Publidover,
CITY CLERK.

Pro Forma Letter for the Houaing Commlttee

Dear Bir:-

We are appealing to you for lmmediate
agsaistonce in gecuring adequats and prompt actlom
by the Dominlon Governnent to wvercome the housing
erisls in the Clty of Hallfex.

Some indication of the seriougness of
the houslng shortage may be obtained from the
attached memorandum, It has been csused wholly by an
unprecedented influx into the City of persons engaged
An the armed services, in wartime industry and in
governmentel servisea and thelr fomillies who
have oome from all parts of Cansdn.

The aoute shortage of nccommodation has
ocaused families to live in confined quarteras with
lass than a minipum of convenlence, and has
encouraged the existenoe of go-called "slum"
dwellings because of the laok of alternative
accommodntion,

These conditions cause concern for the
health ond social well~beling of our citizens,
We have grave fears as to the future ir they are not
Blleviated by competent suthority.

The many wartime restrictions and
regulationa prohibit prompt action in thia emergency
By local authorities. The sltuation cells for the
utmost co-operation and direct actlion of the Federal
Government, We feel amply Juatifled in urging guch
action in this matter because the ariticsl shortage
of dwellings is a direct consequence of the war.,

After careful conslderation thle
Council 18 convinced that the first step to be tazken
is to effectlvely prohibit the uge of housing
acconmodation by all perasona except those whose
vocation requlres thelr residence in the City
excepting only those pergons at present residing in
thie area.

-501-



Maren Zst, 19bL2,

The second step 1a to immediately
formulaete plans for the erection of housing
accommodation for 2 nminimun of four hundred families.
The type of construction should be similar to that
adopted by the Wertime Housing Limited, snd 1if
posaeible, should include tenporary =partnent houses.

No hesitancy will be shown by the City
Council of Ha 1ifax to assume its share of
respongiblilPty withinthe limits of its authority,

Yours very truly,

W. P, Publliecover,
CITY CLERX.

Summary re Housing Situation
in Hallfex

b The City of Halifax hae had an increase
in population since the war began in Septenber,1939.
It 1s difricult to determine what is the present
populatlion of the City. It has been eatimated to be
approximately 90,000, The normal population of the
City 1s 70,000,

11, There are 66 thece room apartments

: 66 four room apartments

I 64 five room apartments

It 1179 flats in the CAty of
which 358 sre partly
occuplied by owners,

" 2288 rented houses

" 3863 houses occupied by ownera.

111, Last month Wartime Housing Limited
roleased to the Clty SO houses, 20 of which were
reserved for the pen in services, and fer the 30
remalning housea 442 applications were recelved.
Theee appli cations Ainvelved the following number of
persons.:

No, of sdulte - 18 yras. and over - 1005
No. of ohiidrem,up to 17 yrs. — 152
No. of adults and children,conbined

to tal - 1757
1V. In 1941 there were 1442 special

household assessments nade. These sadgessments are
made on persons who are occupylng premises in the
City for reaidential purposes and who were not so
aggeaaed in the regular time. They are assessed
en perasons who have taken up residence in the City
after May 2at, the coomencement of the City'ls
civic year. I t does not include persons residing
in rooming houses, hotels, or premiascs under the
value of “1500. These assesanents aro assessed
againat the person renting and do not teke into
aocount the number in the fapily.

-502-

e TR

i




March 3lat, 1942,

V. The City Assessor reports that meny
houges formerly ocoupled by a single famlly are now

" tenanted by two, and in some inastances three

fanilies 1iving under conditions most unsatisgfactory.

Vi, In the years 1940 and 1941 building
pernits for new dwellings in the Cifty nubbered -
19ko - 172
1941 . - 226
Totel - 398
Vil. Prior to the conmencenent of the war

the Health Department condemned and had demolished
123 bdulldingas, and earmarked another 100 homes since
the stert of the war to be condemned but deferred
ostion to have these places denolished because of
the pressing demand for living accommodatlon,
Respectfully submltted,
Chairnen,

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, esconded by
Alderman Coffin that the report, letter and summary
be approved. Motion put and passed unanimously; the
following Aldermen being present and voting therefor!

Aldernen MacKay

Kinley
Coffin
Lloyd
McDonald
0'Toole
Walker
Burgesa
Ahern

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman MepcKay that a delegation composed of the
Mayor, fiuvy Soliecitor, City Assessor and Alderman
Coffin proceed to Ottawa for the purpose of further
iopressing upon the Federal Authorlties the
necesglty for early and dsfinite action in this
matiter.

Moved in emendment by Alderman Ahern,
geconded by Alderman Burgeas that the delegation
also conglat of Aldermen Kinmley, Lloyd and MacKay,
in addition to the names pmentioned by Alderman

Lloyd in his motion.

_503_



April 16th, 19u2,

for congideration the attached report froo the
Comnitvee on Works recotinending the construction
of concrete gldewalks on the followlng streets:i-—

Windsor Terrace, south slde fronm
Gladstone to Windsor Sircets.

North Street, south side, Dublin
to Oxford Streets,

Oxford Street, west slde, Alnmon
to Liverpool Streets,

The estimated total coste of the
sldewalks is 38,250.00,

Your conmittee recommends that the
report be approved.

Regpectrully submitted,

W. 2, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.,

Moved by Alderman MacKay,ssconded
by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted.
Motion pasced.

SEWER EXTZINSION - NORTH STREET

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Comnittee re sewer extenelon, North S8t.

Hallfax, N. 8,
April 15th, 19k2,

His Worship the “aysr
and Members of ths Sitv Council.

Gentleaen:-

At a rm2:oting of the Finance and
Bxecutive Conmlttee held on the above date, the
attached report from the Committee on Works
recomncndlng the extensicn of a gewer on North
3treet, between Chebucto Road and Oxford Street,
at a total estimated coet of 32,000.00 was
congldered and approved,

RegpecTlfully submitted,

W. P. Publlcover,
CITY CLERK.

¥oved by Alderman MacKay,seconded
by Aldzraan {%ech that the repori be adopted.

Yotion pasget.

525




April 16th, 15u2,

WATZR DEZARTMENT ACCOUNTING

Rezd report of the Filnance and
Executive Committee re Viater Department accountlng.

Halifax, N, S.’!L
April 16th, 19l2.

Hls Worghip the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-

4%t recent meetings of the Finance and
Executive Committee, the matter of Water
Department zccounting was considered.

Your committee recommends that in
soccordance with the provisions of Section 695(1)
of the Charter, when the fire protection rate
"hag been gtrucl the Clerk ol Works shall hereafter
deliver the waier asgsessment book to the Chilef
Accountant wro ghall extc¢nd and et out 1in
respect te each property in the book or other
accounting recordas containing the water
assessmenta the name of the owmer, as shown in the
Asgessor'!se rate vook and the fire protection rate
payabls in regpect thereto and when such work has
been completed and signed Ly the Clerk of Works
and ths Chief Accountant the Chief Accountant
shall deli7er such book or record to the
Collector;

Anéd that in accordance with Section
696(2Y hereafser all extenslons of fire protection
rates shalil be made by the Chlef Accountant
inegtead of by the Cierk of Vorks;

ind that hereafter all bills of water
ratee s8hall be rendersd by the Department of
Finance and Accounts anéd paild to the Collector;

And that hereafter the Collector be
authorized to lgsue general or indlvidual warranta
of distreint for non payment of water rates wlthout
the requesat of the Cleik of Works belng made
therefor:

And that hereafter the Chlef Accountant
ghall issus ths cartificate referred to in Section
709 of the Clzrter;

And that the Chief Accountant shall
hereafter slgn the water assesament book as
provides in bection 710(1);

Avd that hereafier the Commiseiloner of
Worka shall furnish to the Chlef Accountant the
coples of the assesgament 1ists referred to in
gub-gection (9) of Zection 712 instead of to the
Clerk o? Works cnd the Chief Accountant eghall
perform the duties agslignod to the Cleck of Works
under gsald Szstion 712, except where such duties
are agsligned to some other official,

~526—~




Appil 16%th, 1942,

The foregoing changee shall become

effective at tush date as the Tinance and
Executive Committee may by resolution order.

Respectfully submitted,

W, P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MocKny,seconded
by Alderman 82tech that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,

RESTRVES FOR BETTERMENT CHARGES

Read report of the Flnance and
Exécutive Committee ard letter of the Commisaloner
of Flnance re reserves for bettermsnt charges.

Halifax, N, S,
April 15th, 19h2,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counchl.,

Gentlemen:i-

At & meeting of the Finance and
Executlve Commlttec held on the above date, the
attached letter from the Comniseinner of Finance
regarding debt reservce for betteirment charges wag
congldered and approved.

Respeatfully submitted,

H, Po PUbliOOVGI‘,
CITY CLZRK.

kpptl 1bth, 19U2,

Chairman,
Finance and Executlve Committee.

Dear Siri-

The followlhg bettermeht liats
have been filed by the Gommigaioner of Worka! the
lagt ocolumn ghows the amount which should be set
aglde 23 a doubtful debt reserve!

Claesification Princiggi Reeetve
Paving 38,117.8 & 245,34
Bidewalks 16,053,0 481.%8
Ssuers 11,117.£5 272,

Grading 5.555. 41 166,66

Youre truly, .

A, M, Butler.
527~




“April 16th, 1942.

Moved by Alderman MaocKay, secondad
by Alderman S8tech that the report and letter be
approved. YMotion passed.

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION QOF CITY CHARTER

Rend report of the Filnanoe and
Executive Committae re office consolidation of
City Charter.

Halifax, '
April 15ch 19&2.

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counocil.

Gentlemoent-

At & meeting of the Finance snd
Executive Conmlittee held on the above date, the
mettar of preparing an office consobidation of the
City Charter was considered.

Your comnittee recommende that the
City Bolicitor be requested to mndertake the

prepargbion of an offlce consclidation of the City
Charter and have sane printed and bound.

Rospectfully submltted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLZRK.

Moved by Aldernman MacKay, asconded
by Alderman B8tech that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.,

AUDIT

Reoad report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re audig.

Holifax, N. 8.
April 1bth, 1902,

His Worship the Mryor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-—
The Finance and Executive Committee
has had for consideration at various times the
matter of the audlt of the records of the City,
8t a meeting held on Harch 3lst, 1942, the
comnittee dirsected that the Gommiasioner o?f
Finance and Accounts subzit to the Finance and
Executive Commlttee on or before May 3lst, 1942,

528~



April 16th, 19k2,

the domplete financlal statenents for the oclvie
year 1940-U4] in the same form ad they have been
Xrepared in foymer years, and at a peeting held on

pril 15th, 1942, the following recopmendation was
made - that the City forthwlth efigage the

gervicdea of Messrs. Doane and Egan to complete

the audit for the civic year 190o-~l1 and 19L1-42
and that this work be proceeded with on or before
Moy 31st, 192,

Acinectfully submittied,

W. P, Publicover,
gITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman MacKay,seconded
b& Alderman Stefh that the report of the Finance and
Exeoutive Committee be approved when the last
paragraph of same 1s anended to read as follows -
"that the City engage the servicea of Mesgrs. Doanvc
& EBgan to conduct an audlt of the Clty's records
for the civic year 1941-U2 and that in additiom
to condudting an audit for the year ending
April 30th, 1942, the auditors continue thelr
examinatlon of the 19U0-Y1 records along the same
lines a8 they have reported to this Council to date",
Motion paased.

ACCOUNTS — LATE C, G. CORBETT

Reed letter from the Trustees of
the Officiale' Bupegrannuation Fund re sccounts,
late Cs .6, Cordbett. |

April 16th, 1942,

His Worahip the Mayor
and Memberas of the City Council,

Dear 8irs:-—

At a meeting of the Trustees of
the 0ffinlals! Superannuation Fund held this day,
it was agreed to recommend to the Councll that the
following debts and expenditures be made on zccount
of the late Chester G. Corbett, pursuant to
Section 71 of Chapter 51 of the Actas of 1942,

_.529.-



A pril 16th, 19k42.

Snow & Company N
(Funeral expenses) ¥135.00

Daniel E. Carroll
(Personal loan) 70,00

Camp Hill Cemetery -
(For perpetual care) 0.00
- 0 OO
Yours very truly,

George J. Allen,
8ecretary,for the Trustees,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, sg¢conded
by Alderman Stech that the letfer be adopted.
Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR GROCERIES

Read report of the Public Health

and Welfare Committee re tenders for groceries,

Halifax, N. 8,
April 9th, 1945,

Hla Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counoil.

Gentlemen:~-

At 8 meeting of the Public Health
and Welfare Committee held on the above date,
tenders for supplylng grocerles to civice .
institutions, for & period of one month from
April 20th, 1942, were considered as followa:i—

Rospitals . .
Jonhn Tobln & Co,,Ltd, 349&.12
Howards Ltd. 479.8
City Home and City Prison i
John Tobin & Co.,Ltd, 467.50
Howards Ltd. Incomplete 340,50

Your committee recommendsa the
aficeptance of the tepder of Howards Ltéd, for
supplyling groceries to the Hospitals and that of
John Tobin & Co.,Ltd. for supplyling groceries to the
City Home and City Priaon,

Respestfully submltted,

W. P. Puhliaover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Burgess,seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted.

NMotlon passed.
—530-




Aprll 16th, 1942,

TOXOID JEEK
Read report of the Publie Haplth and
¥alfare Conmittee re Toxold Weeak.

Halifax, N. [1'.[]
April 9%th, 194&,
His Worehip the Hayor
and Membera of the Clty Ciunell,

Gentlemen -

At & mesting of the Public Health and
Welfare Compittee held on the above date, the
attoched leiter froa the Comminmsloner of Health in
sonnection with "Toxold Week”, April 15th to 25th
whioch 18 being sponsored by the Health Lesgue of
Uanada wae considered.

The following resclution is recommended
[4F Your Bpproval -

VHEREAS the Prigpe Minlater of Carada
has procleimed April 19th to 25th as Toxold Week
in Canada;

AND VHEREAE the Faderal Department
of Eealth in Canods 1ls anforaln

5 Y- T B
2 [IYmiSh,

AEKD WHEREAS the Provincial Department
of Health 13 endesvoring to assist in the carrylng
of this to s successful conclusion in Nova Dootla;

AND WHEREES the local Health Department
kas been adrocatirng toxolding of children to
protect them froo Diphtherla for many montha;

THAEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED that, we the
City Councll, endorse this cappaign to the citizens
of Halifar end ask thalr co-opereiicn 1ln thle
important heal th prograf.

Regpectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLZRK.

¥oved by Aldernan Burgess, seconded by
Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted,
MHotion pamged.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAY LLOYD RE
____APFOINTMENT OF OITY MAMAGER

Alderman Lloyd submitted and read the
follewlng notloe of motlon.

. ‘!;__.-



April 16th, 1943,

I hereby give notice that at the next
regular neeting of Council I will intwoduce the
following motion ~

RESOLVED that thils Council secure the
necessary legislation enabling the City to appoint
a Clty Manager to supervlise all civic departnents under
the direction of the Mayor and Council,

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN KINLEY RE EMPLOVMENT
OF EXPERT

Aldernan Klnley submitted and recd the
following notice of motlion -

TAKE NOTICE that at the next regular
meeting of the City Council I willl move that the
services of an expert be secured to eafeguard the
City's interests in the proposed water development
project under agreement between the City and
Federal Government,

OVERRANGING SIGN - 283-5 BARRINGTON STREET

Read report of the Commlttee on Yorks
re overhanging aeign, 283%3~5 Barrington Btreet.
April 16th, 1942,
The City Council,

Gentlemeni-—

The Commifttee on Works ot a meeting
held on March 3lst, 1942, coneldered the attached
report of the Commlsaioner of Works dated Marcy
16th, 1942, on on application from Mr, Chas,
Rowlstt for permisaion to erect a algn at the
premises #283-5 Barrington 8Btreet.

The sald report advised in part:-

"Mr, Rowlett states in his application that thls
glgn hnas been erected on his atore premises on
the opposlite slde of the atreet for the past
five years”,

On motion of Alderman Walker,seconded
by Aldermen Kinley, ths =aid report recommending
that the previoua lease be cancelled and o new lenge
be drawn up for the new location namely, 2283-5
Barrington 8treet, was approved and recommended to
Councll for adoption sublect to A.R,P.18ghting
conditions.

Respectfully gubmitted,

We P, Publicover,
CITY CLZRK.

Per: 7. J. Moore,




April 16th, 192,

Moved by Aldernan Walker, seconded by
Alderman Stzoh that the report be adopted. Motion
pagsed.,

OVERHANGING SIGN - 73 GORNWALLIS

Read report of the Commiftee on Works
re averhanging algn, 73 Cornwallie Street.
April 16th, 1942,
The City Council.

Fentlemen:-

The Commlttee on Works at a meeting Beld
on Marech 31at, 1942, considered the attached
report of the Commlssioner o fWorke dated March
23rd, 1942, on an application from Mr. Ton Toy Jon,
for perolselon to erect an overhanglng sign at the
prenises f/3 Cornwallis Stireet,

On motion of Alderpan VWalker,seoconded
by Alderman McDonald, the Committee recomnended to
Council that the lease referred to in the said
report, be granted, subject to A.R.P. llghting
condlitions.

Respectfully submitted,

W, P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per: T. J. Moore,
Moved by Alderman Walker, saconded by
Aldermon Stech hhat the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.
FINAL CERTIFICATE - STANDARD PAVING CO.LTD,.

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
re finel ocertificate, Standard Paving Co.,Ltd,
April 16th, 1942,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:i—

The Cornittee on Vorks at a meeting held
on March 3lat, 1942, approved and reconmended to
Councll Bor payment, the attached sup»l ementary
certificate No., 2(final) of the Commlgsioner of
Vorks under date of March 17th, 19Y2, recomménding
payment to the Standard Paving Co.Ltd.,of the gum of
One Hundred and Forty (#140.00) Dollaras, being the
balance in full for sealing the tranway tracks.

Reapectfully submitted,

We P. Publicover,
CITY CLTRK.
Per:

Te J. Moore.

=533~




April 16th, 1942,

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted.
Motlon paassed.

FINAL. CERTIFICATE - ALEXANDER MURR:Y CO,,LTD.

Read raport of the Comuitfee on Works
re final certificate, Alexander Murray Co.,Ltd.
April 16th, 1942,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Works at a meeting held
on March 31at, 1942, approved and recowmmended fo
Councll for payment the sttached certificate no. 3
(final) of the Commissioner of Works, under date of
March 17th, 1942, recommending payment to the
Alexander Murray Co.Ltd.,,of the sum of Eight
Hundred and Twelve Dollars and Eighty-Three
Cents ($812.83) belng the balance in full on their
contract for supplying rotar for the civic year
1gLh1-k2,

Respeotfully submltted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK, .

Per: Ty J. Moore.

Moved by Alderman Wglker,seconded by

Alderman Stech hhat the report be adopted. Motlon pasaed

'FIRE PROTECTION RATE

Rged report of the Committee on Works

re fire protection rate :

April 16th,19"2,
The City Council.

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the fGommittee on Works
held on April 14th, 1942, the mttached report of the
Commisaioner of Worke dated April 1Mth, 19u2,
recommending that the fire protectlion rate for the
oivic year 1942-43 be fixed at the rate of Thirteen
and One-half ecents ($.13%) per $100,00 of valuation,
was on motion of Aldermon 8tech, seconded by
Alderman Adama, adopted unanimously.

This 1as gubmltted for the informption of
the City Counclil.

Reapectfully subnitted,

W.P,Publicover

o1y CLERK.
Per: T, J.Moore,

Moved by Aldermsn Walker,seconded by

Alderman 8tech that the report be filed, Motion passed.

:53”‘

I






